GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 168
ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022

POSTING OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
EMPLOYEES AT HARD STATIONS

+*168. SHRI TIRATH SINGH RAWAT:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to start any new recruitment process to fill the gap of shortage of staff in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) for four to five years;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether a few employees of KVs have served their mandatory two/three years of posting at hard/extremely hard stations; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons for not giving them postings at soft stations despite completing the posting at hard

stations?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*kkkkk


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF
THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 168 RAISED BY SHRI
TIRATH SINGH RAWAT, HON’'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT
ANSWERED ON 19/12/2022 REGARDING POSTING OF KENDRIYA
VIDYALAYAS EMPLOYEES AT HARD STATIONS.

(@) & (b) Yes, Sir. Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has started the process of filling up of vacancies of teaching and non-teaching posts for which advertisements have been issued recently. Vacancies arise due to transfer, retirement etc. from time to time. Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and efforts are made to fill up the vacancies as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules. Teachers are also engaged on contractual basis for temporary duration by KVS to ensure that the teaching-learning process is not hampered.

(c) & (d) Yes, Sir. KVS, as a pan-India organisation, ensures that the welfare of its employees is efficiently and timely addressed including transfer matters, wherein uniform quality of teaching-learning process of students is also ensured. During the COVID-19 pandemic, the KVS employees who were posted at hard stations were compelled to overstay their tenures as transfer of employees of KVS were not effected. KVS has also carried out a rationalization exercise for ensuring availability of adequate number of regular teachers in the school and the routine annual request transfer process of KVS has been suspended for the current Academic Session (2022-23).
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